
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  July 25, 2018 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Consideration of an appeal of the Zoning 

Hearing Officer’s approval of a Non-Conforming Use Permit to enlarge 
an existing non-conforming single-family residence on a non-conforming 
sized parcel, by adding 180 sq. ft. to the first floor, while maintaining 
non-conforming side yard setbacks of 2’ (right side) and 3’ (left side) 
where 5’ is the minimum required side yard setback; a new 698 sq. ft. 
second-story which will encroach into the 16’/45 degree daylight 
plane; and to allow the second required covered parking space 
to be uncovered and tandem to an existing one-car garage; on a 
nonconforming 2,549 sq. ft. parcel located at 338 Rutherford Avenue 
in the unincorporated Redwood City (Sequoia Tract) area of San 
Mateo County. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN2017-00517 (Kameli) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The appeal of the Zoning Hearing Officer’s decision to approve a Non-Conforming Use 
Permit for the enlargement of an existing non-conforming single-family residence on a 
non-conforming sized parcel asserts that the applicant made no attempt to comply with 
the zoning requirements; is requesting too many exceptions; proposes an addition that 
is not appropriately sized and massed to the project parcel or neighborhood; proposes a 
daylight plane protrusion that will have a detrimental impact on adjacent homes, 
including the appellant’s home and constitutes a taking; and proposes a project that is 
not in compliance with the intent of the S-74 zoning regulations.  The appellant is also 
concerned that approval of the subject project would set a precedent for the neighboring 
substandard sized parcel (located between the project parcel and the appellant’s 
property) to seek similar exceptions that would directly impact the appellant’s property. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission deny the appeal and uphold the Zoning Hearing 
Officer’s decision to approve the Non-Conforming Use Permit, County File Number 
PLN 2017-00517, by making the required findings and adopting the conditions of 
approval listed in Attachment A. 
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SUMMARY 
 
On March 15, 2018, the Zoning Hearing Officer (ZHO) continued the consideration of 
the subject application to the April 5, 2018 ZHO hearing to allow time for the applicant 
and a nearby project opponent to discuss the proposed project in more detail before 
a decision was rendered by the Zoning Hearing Officer. On April, 5 2018, the ZHO 
approved the subject Non-Conforming Use Permit based on the findings and subject to 
the conditions of approval listed in Attachment A of this staff report.  An appeal was filed 
on April 19, 2018 by the project opponent on the grounds stated above. 
 
In response to growing neighborhood concerns about the demolition and replacement of 
modest sized homes with substantially larger houses, ranging in size from 3,000 sq. ft. 
to 6,000 sq. ft. in size, the S-74 zoning regulations were developed to control house 
size, height, and bulk and shape that the prior S-7 zoning standards lacked.  The S-74 
zoning regulations were not focused on development on substandard sized parcels. 
 
The applicant has reasonably attempted to comply with the S-74 zoning development 
standards given the existing non-conforming conditions of the site.  The project 
complies with the maximum building floor area of 2,600 sq. ft. (for substandard sized 
parcels), as the project will result in a maximum floor area of 1,647 square feet.  The 
surrounding neighborhood consists of one- and two-story residences on a range of 
parcel sizes, including a few two-story residences on similarly sized 2,550 sq. ft. 
parcels.  Section 6137 of the Zoning Non-Conformities Chapter of the Zoning 
Regulations allows an applicant to seek a non-conforming use permit for any exceptions 
from the otherwise restrictive non-conforming development standards, including the 
applicable S-74 development standards, which is being sought under the current 
application. 
 
The applicant has obtained letters of support from the immediate adjacent properties on 
both sides of the project parcel and approval of this project does not set precedence for 
approval of similar development on the adjacent substandard parcel, as that property 
owner would be required to obtain their own non-conforming use permit for any 
exceptions from the zoning standards.  Any such application would be subject to an 
independent evaluation of that project’s potential impacts on neighboring properties.  
The appellant has not submitted evidence in support of the claim that approval of the 
project would constitute a taking. 
 
As proposed and conditioned, staff finds that the project complies with the General Plan 
and Zoning Regulations, including the findings necessary to grant a non-conforming use 
permit for the enlargement of a non-conforming residence on a non-conforming sized 
parcel. 
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BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Summer Burlison, Project Planner; 650/363-1815 
 
Appellant:  William Hertlein 
 
Owner/Applicant:  Ehsan Kameli 
 
Location:  338 Rutherford Avenue, Redwood City (Sequoia Tract) 
 
APN:  069-321-260 
 
Size:  2,549 sq. ft. 
 
Parcel Legality:  The project parcel is legal per permitted construction of the existing 
single-family residence in 1959, a principally permitted use. 
 
Existing Zoning:  R-1/S-74 (Single-family residential/5,000 sq. ft. lot minimum) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Medium Density Residential 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  Redwood City 
 
Existing Land Use:  Single-Family Residence 
 
Water Supply:  California Water Service Company – Bear Gulch District 
 
Sewage Disposal:  Fair Oaks Sewer Maintenance District 
 
Flood Zone:  Zone X (area of minimal flood hazard); Community Panel No. 
06081C0303E, effective October 16, 2012. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Categorically exempt from the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Guidelines Section 15301, Class 1, for a residential 
addition of less than 10,000 sq. ft. of floor area on a site in an urbanized area, zoned for 
residential use, where all necessary public services and facilities are available and the 
surrounding area is not environmentally sensitive. 
 
Setting:  The subject property is a flat, 2,549 sq. ft. parcel fronting Rutherford Avenue in 
the established single-family residential Sequoia Tract area of San Mateo County.  
Existing surrounding development includes a mix of one- and two- story single-family 
residences on conforming and non-conforming sized parcels. 
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Chronology 
 
December 11, 2017 - Non-Conforming Use Permit application, PLN 2017-00517, 

submitted. 
 
January 26, 2018 - Application deemed complete. 
 
March 15, 2018 - Zoning Hearing Officer hearing; item continued to allow the 

applicant an opportunity to meet with a nearby property 
owner opposing the project. 

 
April 5, 2018 - Zoning Hearing Officer hearing; project approved. 
 
April 19, 2018 - Appeal filed by project opponent. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES OF THE APPEAL 
 
 The appeal letter submitted on April 19, 2018, Attachment D, opposes the Zoning 

Hearing Officer’s decision to approve the subject Non-Conforming Use Permit, 
based on the following concerns (in bold type): 

 
 1. The appellant states that the applicant made no attempt to comply with 

existing zoning regulations and that the applicant verbally stated to the 
appellant in a meeting between the two parties that the proposed plans 
are “what (Fast Cad Drafting) came up with based on the proposal I 
had given to (them)” and that the applicant further stated at their 
meeting that he does not know things like “if there was any possibility 
for the roof to meet the envelope requirement so it does not have any 
encroachment.” 

 
  Staff’s Response:  The applicant has made a reasonable attempt to comply 

with the zoning regulations given the existing non-conforming site conditions 
and S-74 zoning development standards.  Testimony was made at the 
Zoning Hearing Officer’s hearing on April 5, 2018, on behalf of the applicant, 
that the proposed plans were prepared in consideration of the zoning 
regulations and that the applicant in fact did not get everything that was 
originally desired or requested for the project due to the designer’s 
consideration of the limits of the zoning regulations.  The exceptions 
requested under the Non-Conforming Use Permit were determined to be 
reasonable based on existing conditions and the integrity of the proposed 
design. 

 
  The applicant indicates that he did not know whether it was possible to meet 

the daylight plane (“envelope”) requirements at the meeting between the 
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applicant and appellant; since then, the applicant’s designer has explained 
to him that the only way to eliminate encroachment into the daylight plane is 
to narrow the second story, currently proposed at 13’-7” wide (maximum), 
which otherwise meets the minimum required 5’ side yard setbacks.  The 
applicant does not feel that a reduced second-story width, from that already 
proposed, would provide decent utilization of a second floor to justify the 
cost of building a second floor, and therefore, would prohibit him from 
achieving his objective of providing additional space to accommodate his 
growing family. 

 
 2. The proposed project does not satisfy two of the five findings 

required to approve the Non-Conforming Use Permit under 
Section 6133 and the applicant was granted too many variances, 
including intrusion into the daylight plane (Section 6300.4.30), side 
yard setbacks (Section 6300.4.26), enlargement of a non-conforming 
structure (Section 6135.4), a major remodel of a non-conforming 
structure (Section 6135.5.b), and parking regulations (Section 6119). 

 
  Specifically, in violation of Section 6133.b.3.a. (finding), the proposed 

development is not proportioned to the size of the parcel on which it is 
being built.  Additionally, in violation of Section 6133.b.3.c. (finding), 
the proposed development is not as nearly in conformance with the 
zoning regulations currently in effect as is reasonably possible. 

 
  Staff’s Response:  See staff’s discussion in Section C.2.a. and c. 

regarding the Zoning Hearing Officer’s findings for support of the project 
which resulted in a decision of approval by the Zoning Hearing Officer on 
April 5, 2018. 

 
  The zoning regulations provide no limit on the number of exceptions that 

can be requested under a non-conforming use permit.  Additionally, Section 
6137 of the Zoning Nonconformities Chapter of the Zoning Regulations 
allows an applicant to seek a non-conforming use permit for any exceptions 
from the otherwise restrictive non-conforming development standards 
contained within the Chapter, as being sought under the current application. 

 
  Based on an initial survey of 246 properties on, and immediately 

surrounding, the 300 block of Rutherford Avenue, the average Floor 
Area Ratio (FAR) is 27.1%, with non-conforming lots in the area 
averaging 29.7%.  Only six properties surveyed exceed a 52% 
maximum floor area ratio.  These six properties were constructed or 
remodeled prior to 2004 and the passage of the S-74 ordinance.  In 
14 years since the passing of the S-74 zoning regulations, not a single 
variance to the maximum floor area ratio has occurred in the surveyed 
area, even on non-conforming lots of which there are many. 
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  The project proposal is not consistent with the neighborhood as it 
would be two-times larger in floor area than the neighborhood average 
and would be the largest home per floor area square-footage 
percentage in all of the Sequoia Tract neighborhood. 

 
  Staff’s Response:  The proposed project will not violate the maximum 

allowed FAR under the S-74 zoning regulations as the proposed building 
floor area is 1,642 sq. ft. where 2,600 sq. ft. is allowed.  Staff nevertheless 
reviewed 241 parcels in the immediate vicinity of the project parcel, 
generally covering the parcels that the appellant surveyed.  Of the 241 
parcels studied, shown on the map provided in Attachment G, staff found 
that 67 of the parcels are substandard in size (i.e., less than 5,000 sq. ft. in 
parcel size), with 23 of those 67 parcels being approximately the same 
substandard size (2,550 sq. ft.) as the project parcel.  The average floor 
area of these 23 substandard sized parcels is 760 sq. ft. (or 30.75% if 
expressed as a percentage) and it does not appear any of these 
(substandard sized) parcels have undergone substantial modifications since 
the S-74 zoning regulations were enacted in 2004.  The Sequoia Tract is an 
older neighborhood with most of the houses built around the 1950s.  Permit 
records indicate nine Home Improvement Exceptions (HIE’s) have been 
granted throughout the community between 1999 to 2010, with six of the ten 
granted prior to the enactment of the S-74 regulations.  The HIE approvals 
have primarily been granted for reduced setbacks, as identified in 
Attachment H.  Additionally, two Non-Conforming Use Permits have been 
granted, not including the current application, for reduced setbacks in the 
Sequoia Tract neighborhood.  When expressed as a percentage, the project 
proposes a 64.4% floor area ratio; however, the S-74 zoning regulations 
does not set a percentage ratio for maximum floor area on substandard 
sized parcels.  Instead, the S-74 zoning regulations established a fixed floor 
area value of 2,600 sq. ft. for any parcel less than or equal to 5,000 sq. ft. 
in size. 

 
  With regard to the appellant’s concern about the proportionality of the 

project to the parcel and neighborhood, the project design consists of a first 
floor width of 19’ from sidewall to sidewall, and a second floor that will be 
inset 2’-6” from the first floor left sidewall and 4’-6” from the first floor right 
sidewall to help reduce the building’s volume on the site.  The proposed 
second story maintains the minimum 20’ setbacks from the front and rear 
property lines.  As the proposed new second story complies with setback 
standards, and the project is below the maximum allowed square footage, 
its design is appropriately proportioned to the size of the parcel and 
compatible with other homes in the neighborhood. 

 
  The 300 block of Rutherford Avenue is primarily comprised of older 

single-story homes with four two-story homes along the project parcel side 
of Rutherford Avenue, one of which is on a substandard 4,080 sq. ft. parcel.  
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Additionally, there are several two-story homes in the greater Sequoia Tract 
neighborhood that are situated on substandard sized parcels of similar 
size to the project parcel, see Attachment J.  The size and design of the 
proposed project is consistent with the mix of residential development in the 
Sequoia Tract area. 

 
  The proposed FAR ignores the original intent of the S-74 ordinance, 

as well as Section 6300.4.22, which states that “In the case where a 
requirement, standard, or provision conflicts with another requirement, 
standard, or provision…the most limiting provision shall take 
precedence and govern.”  The maximum allowed FAR of 2,600 sq. ft. 
for the project parcel equates to a 52% FAR based on a conforming 
5,000 sq. ft. (or greater) parcel.  Therefore, is a 52% ratio not the more 
limiting standard? 

 
  Staff’s Response:  The S-74 standards for Maximum Floor Area clearly 

specify that for parcels less than or equal to 5,000 sq. ft. in size, the allowed 
maximum floor area is 2,600 square feet.  The FAR limit for substandard 
sized parcels under the S-74 zoning standards is a fixed value, and is not 
further limited by the actual size of the parcel.  See staff’s response to 
appeal Comment No. 5 below for discussion regarding the original intent of 
establishing maximum floor area as part of the S-74 zoning regulations. 

 
 3. The appellant is concerned that while approval of the subject project 

does not set legal precedence, it would establish precedence for 
approval of the adjacent substandard sized parcel to propose similar 
development, with encroachment into the daylight plane, which would 
impact the appellant’s property. 

 
  Staff’s Response:  Approval of the subject project would not set precedent 

for the approval of similar development on the adjacent substandard sized 
parcel.  If exceptions from the zoning standards are necessary for a 
proposed development on the adjacent parcel, that property owner 
would be requiring to obtain their own non-conforming use permit, which 
would include an independent evaluation of the project’s potential impacts 
on neighboring properties. 

 
 4. The intrusion into the daylight plane is significant and unnecessary 

and will have a detrimental impact on the adjacent homes, including 
the appellant’s property, and constitutes as taking.  The daylight 
plane encroachment is more than “slight,” as stated by County staff, 
as the entire length of the house, 55’, on both sides, will encroach into 
the daylight plane.  The north side of the second story would encroach 
just short of 3’ of livable space into the daylight plane, or almost 20% 
greater than the ordinance allows, which is a significant encroach-
ment.  The daylight plane encroachment was a primary contribution of 
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the S-74 zoning ordinance as previously none had existed for the 
neighborhood.  Section 6300.4.30 of the S-74 zoning regulations allows 
encroachment of architectural features, such as dormers or gables, to 
extend into the daylight plane no more than 20’ in continuous or 
cumulative length on each side, where the proposed encroachment 
exceeds this allowance by more than double the allowance. 

 
  Staff’s Response:  The new second-story addition has been recessed from 

the existing first floor non-conforming sidewalls in order to comply with the 
minimum required 5’ side yard setbacks (from property lines).  Based on the 
project plans, the maximum width of the second story will be 13’-7” with a 
maximum height of 21’-7(1/4)” (grade to roof peak) where 28’ is the 
maximum height allowed.  As previously mentioned, the applicant’s designer 
has conveyed that the only way to eliminate encroachment into the daylight 
plane is to narrow the second story; however, this is not a reasonable option 
for the applicant from a cost to utilization perspective and would discourage 
the applicant from pursuing a second-story addition and thus prevent them 
from being able to meet their objective of gaining additional floor space for 
their growing family.  The maximum building code height for a habitable floor 
is 7’, where the project proposes 8’, which is considered by the Building 
Inspection Section to be a typical height clearance for a habitable floor.  The 
daylight plane encroachment will be just less than 3’ of vertical wall along 
34’ of the right side of the second story, and just less than 2’ of vertical wall 
along 53’ of the left side of the second story; Attachment L illustrates that 
these encroachments are rather minimal in light of the entire project 
proposal.  The project applicant has provided a shadow study, Attachment 
M, which illustrates that the project will cast the most shade on the 
neighboring property at 334 Rutherford Avenue during the morning, and by 
noon there would be minimal shade impacts to the adjacent property.  Given 
the minimal extent of daylight plane encroachment, the amount of shade 
cast onto the neighboring property that could be eliminated if the project 
were able to comply with the daylight plane standard is negligible. 

 
  The upper walls of the second story are not “architectural features” that are 

regulated under Section 6300.4.30 of the S-74 zoning standards, which 
allows architectural feature encroachments under specified criteria (i.e., no 
more than 20’ of continuous or cumulative length and no more than 24’ in 
height); therefore, this allowance does not apply to the project.  Instead, the 
daylight plane encroachment requires an exception from the daylight plan 
standard, which the applicant is seeking under the subject application. 

 
  According to the 2004 Staff Report presented to the Board of Supervisors’ 

for adoption of the S-74 zoning regulations, included as Attachment K, the 
daylight plane was established to reduce the impact of tall walls looming 
over neighboring houses and yards, to help protect privacy and prevent 
the blockage of sunlight onto the neighboring properties.  The adjacent 
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neighboring properties include a similarly developed one-story single-family 
residence at 334 Rutherford Avenue on a substandard sized parcel (right 
side of project site), with the appellant’s one-story single-family residence at 
330 Rutherford Avenue adjacent to this (neighboring) parcel, and a one-
story single-family residence at 342 Rutherford Avenue on a conforming 
sized parcel on the left side of the project site, see Attachment G for 
reference.  Any direct impacts from the project proposal would be on these 
two adjacent neighboring properties and would not extend to the appellants 
property at 330 Rutherford Avenue.  Additionally, letters of support for 
the project from the adjacent neighboring properties at 342 and 
334 Rutherford Avenue, 358 Rutherford Avenue, and directly across the 
street at 341 Rutherford Avenue, have been provided in Attachment T. 

 
  The proposed second floor has been inset to comply with 5’ side yard 

setbacks.  Additionally, the second floor does not contain extensive 
windows that would present a concern for privacy, and a shadow study 
provided in Attachment M demonstrates that there will be minimal shadow 
cast on neighboring properties for a majority of the day as a result of the 
second-story addition.  The appellant has not provided any evidence in 
support of the claim that approval of the project would constitute a taking. 

 
 5. The proposed project is not in compliance with the intent of the S-74 

Zoning District ordinances, which were specifically passed at the 
request of the neighborhood in 2004 after numerous community 
meetings and unanimous approvals by both the Planning Commission 
and Board of Supervisors. 

 
  Staff’s Response:  Prior to adoption of the S-74 zoning regulations in 

2004, the Sequoia Tract neighborhood was zoned R-1/S-7 (Single-family 
residential/5,000 sq. ft. lot minimum).  The S-7 zoning regulations 
are relatively liberal with regard to development standards as they 
provide minimum setbacks, maximum building height, and maximum lot 
coverage; there is no Maximum Floor Area or daylight plane standards in 
the S-7 zoning regulations. 

 

Former S-7 Zoning Development Standards 

Lot minimum 5,000 sq. ft. 

Front yard setback 20 ft. 

Side yard setbacks 5 ft. 

Rear yard setback 20 ft. 

Maximum building height 3 stories / 36 ft. 

Maximum lot coverage 50% 
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  The Sequoia Tract neighborhood is comprised of modest single-family 
homes on predominantly 5,000 sq. ft. parcels with some larger parcels 
ranging in size from 10,000 sq. ft. to 20,000 sq. ft.  Over the preceding 
few years leading up to the adoption of the S-74 zoning regulations, the 
neighborhood had started to see several modest single-family homes being 
torn down and replaced with substantially larger houses ranging in size 
from 3,000 sq. ft. to 6,000 sq. ft., including some large parcels being 
subdivided and developed with large houses, all in compliance with the 
liberal S-7 zoning development standards.  Residents grew concerned over 
the change from an otherwise modestly developed neighborhood to larger 
and larger homes being built.  In response to this growing concern, the 
S-74 regulations were developed to control house size, height, and bulk 
and shape that the S-7 zoning development standards lacked. 

 
  House Size/Floor Area 
 
  The S-74 zoning regulations introduced a Maximum Floor Area restriction 

where previously none existed (under the S-7 regulations).  The intent of 
establishing a Maximum Floor Area was to address the growing concern 
over larger and larger homes being built on standard sized 5,000 sq. ft., or 
larger sized, parcels in order to preserve the existing character of a 
modestly developed single-family residential neighborhood.  Residents 
felt the larger 3,000 sq. ft. to 6,000 sq. ft. homes that were starting to be 
introduced into the neighborhood would obtrusively stand out from the 
smaller homes and would visually and aesthetically destroy the harmonious 
scale of buildings in the neighborhood.  The proposed project does not 
present a similar situation to that which motivated the establishment of 
Maximum Floor Area restriction in the S-74 zoning regulations, for the 
reasons set forth below. 

 
  Height 
 
  The S-74 zoning regulations modified the maximum building height from 

three stories/36’ to a reduced two stories/28’ to address residents’ concerns 
that three-story homes overwhelm neighboring one- and two-story homes 
and can cast long, dark shadows and invade privacy.  The proposed 
project is in compliance with the maximum allowed building height of the 
S-74 zoning regulations as it will be two stories, and less than 22’ in height. 

 
  Bulk and Shape/Daylight Plane 
 
  The S-74 zoning regulations introduced a daylight plane standard where 

previously none existed (under the S-7 regulations) in order to reduce the 
impact of tall walls looming over neighboring houses and yards, to help 
protect privacy and prevent the blockage of sunlight.  While the impetus of 
establishing a daylight plane was to control larger homes that were starting 
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to be developed in the neighborhood in the preceding few years prior to 
2004, which were cited to be in the realm of 3,000 sq. ft. to 6,000 sq. ft. 
homes, the proposed project includes a second-story addition that modestly 
protrudes into the daylight plane.  See appeal Comment No. 4 above for 
further staff discussion on this concern. 

 
 6. The project qualifies as a major remodel pursuant to Section 6132.9 

of the zoning regulations as it would add for more than 100% to 
the current structure’s value (i.e., 878 sq. ft. addition to an existing 
764 sq. ft. house); however, is not being treated as such by the County. 
As a major remodel, pursuant to Section 6135.5 of the non-conforming 
regulations, where any non-conformity violates the required zoning 
standard by 50% or more, the entire structure shall conform with the 
zoning regulations currently in effect.  The existing north side setback 
violates the require zoning standard by 56%, therefore, shouldn’t the 
project be required to conform to all zoning regulations currently in 
effect, including side yard setbacks? 

 
  Staff’s Response:  The addition of a second story is considered an 

“enlargement” (i.e., the state of a land use or structure after it has 
been expanded to cover more land area, consume more air space, or 
increase its intensity on the site) of a non-conforming structure, pursuant 
to Section 6132.4 of the Zoning Nonconformities regulations.  As such, 
enlargements are required to comply with the zoning regulations currently in 
effect; this provision does not require existing nonconformities to be brought 
up to current zoning regulations.  Additionally, the non-conforming 
regulations provide an option to seek a non-conforming use permit to be 
excepted from any provision of the Zoning Nonconformities regulations 
which restricts the continuation, enlargement, reestablishment or replace-
ment of a non-conforming use, structure, or situation (Section 6137), for 
which the applicant is seeking under the subject application to extend 
non-conforming side yard setbacks (on the first floor), continue the existing 
non-conforming parking situation (of one covered parking space and one 
tandem uncovered parking space), and encroach into the daylight plane for 
a second-story addition. 

 
B. CONFORMANCE WITH THE GENERAL PLAN 
 
 1. Policy 4.36 (Urban Area Design Concept) encourages the maintenance and 

improvement of the appearance and visual character of development in 
urban areas and that proposed development contributes to the orderly and 
harmonious nature of the locality. 

 
  The project involves a remodel and addition to the existing one-story 

single-family residence to include a new second story, stucco siding, and a 
hip-style roof.  While there is no distinct design theme for the Sequoia Tract 
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area, surrounding development along Rutherford Avenue includes one and 
two-story residences with a mix of stucco and wood siding, hip-style and 
gable-style roofs, and one- and two-car garages.  Thus the proposed 
improvements are consistent with surrounding homes and will blend in to 
the immediate surrounding developed area. 

 
C. CONFORMANCE WITH THE ZONING REGULATIONS 
 
 1. Development Standards 
 
  The project parcel is zoned R-1/S-74 (Single-family residential/5,000 sq. ft. 

lot minimum).  The project parcel is a non-conforming sized 25’ wide by 
101.97’ long parcel (2,549 sq. ft.).  Furthermore, the existing one-story 
single-family residence is non-conforming for side yard setbacks.  A 
summary of the project’s zoning compliance is provided in the table below: 

 

R-1/S-74 Zoning Development Standards 

Standard Required Existing Proposed Additions 

Minimum Lot Width 50 ft. 25 ft.* No change** 

Minimum Lot Area 5,000 sq. ft. 2,549 sq. ft.* No change** 

Minimum Front Yard Setback 20 ft. 24.3 ft.  20.04 ft.  

Minimum Right Side Yard Setback 5 ft. 2 ft.* 2.5 ft.** 

Minimum Left Side Yard Setback 5 ft. 3.4 ft.* 3.4** 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback 20 ft. 20.4 ft. 20.4 ft. 

Maximum Lot Coverage 50% 39% 46% 

Maximum Building Floor Area 2,600 sq. ft. 764 sq. ft. 1,642 sq. ft. 

Maximum Building Height 28 ft. / 2 stories 14 ft. / 1 story 21’ – 7 (1/4)” / 2 stories 

Maximum Daylight Plane 16’ / 45° at 
side setback lines 

Complies Encroachment** 

Minimum Covered Parking 2 1* 1** 

Minimum Lot Width 50 ft. 25 ft.* No change** 

* Non-conforming. 

** Proposal requiring a Non-Conforming Use Permit. 

 
  Non-Conforming Sized Parcel: 
 
  Based on the above table and pursuant to Section 6133.3.b(2) of the 

County’s zoning regulations, the proposed project entails enlarging an 
existing non-conforming residence (i.e., side yard setbacks) on an improved 
non-conforming sized parcel where the proposed enlargements will not 
conform with the R-1/S-74 development standards; thus requiring a 
non-conforming use permit.  The minimum required parcel size in the 
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“S-74” Combining District is 5,000 sq. ft. where the existing legal, 
developed parcel is only 2,549 sq. ft. in size. 

 
  Non-Conforming Setbacks: 
 
  The project proposes non-conforming side yard setbacks on the first floor to 

accommodate the addition of 180 sq. ft. for a garage extension and new 
front entry, where the minimum side yard setbacks required are 5’ pursuant 
to Section 6300.4.26 of the zoning regulations.  The first-floor additions will 
result in an extension of the existing non-conforming 3’ left side yard 
setback and 2’ right side yard setback. 

 
  Non-Conforming Daylight Plane: 
 
  The project proposes a new 698 sq. ft. second story on an existing 

one-story residence.  The proposed second story will encroach into the 
daylight plane maximum required under Section 6300.4.30 of the zoning 
regulations, see Attachment L which illustrates the proposed daylight plane 
encroachments.  Otherwise, the new second story will comply with all 
setback and height limit requirements of the zoning district, as well as the 
maximum building floor area for the parcel. 

 
  Non-Conforming Covered Parking: 
 
  Additionally, the project proposes to maintain a non-conforming one (1) car 

garage with one (1) tandem uncovered parking space (i.e., driveway) where 
two (2) covered side-by-side parking spaces are required pursuant to 
Section 6119 of the zoning regulations, as the project proposes the addition 
of one (1) bedroom on the new second floor for a new total of three 
bedrooms. 

 
 2. Non-Conforming Use Permit Regulations 
 
  The existing residence was constructed in 1959 and is non-conforming 

as identified in Section A.2 above.  Section 6133.3.b(2) of the zoning 
regulations requires the issuance of a use permit when proposed 
development on an improved non-conforming parcel will not conform with 
the zoning regulations currently in effect.  Furthermore, Sections 6135.4 
and 6136.4 of the zoning regulations allow a non-conforming structure 
(i.e., setbacks) and a non-conforming situation (i.e., covered parking) to be 
enlarged provided the enlargement conforms with the zoning regulations 
currently in effect.  Alternatively, Section 6137 (Exceptions) allows an 
applicant to request a non-conforming use permit to enlarge an existing 
non-conforming structure or non-conforming situation when the enlargement 
does not conform with the zoning regulations, as is being proposed under 
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the subject application.  Therefore, the following findings, as required by 
Sections 6133.3.b(3) and 6137 (Exceptions), must be made: 

 
  a. That the proposed development is proportioned to the size of the 

parcel on which it is being built. 
 
   The project parcel is substandard in size.  The R-1/S-74 Zoning 

District standards allow a maximum lot coverage of 50%, where 
the proposed project will result in a lot coverage ratio of 46%.  
Additionally, the zoning standards allow a maximum floor area square 
footage of 2,600 sq. ft. (for parcels less than or equal to 5,000 sq. ft. in 
size).  The project proposes a floor area of 1,642 sq. ft.; thereby 
complying with the maximum floor area requirement of the zoning 
district.  Furthermore, the new second floor will be recessed from the 
first floor to comply with the setbacks of the zoning district to help 
comply with the daylight plane requirement of the S-74 Zoning District, 
to the degree possible.  Therefore, the proposed project is adequately 
proportioned to the size of the project parcel. 

 
   NOTE:  The maximum allowed floor area square footage of 

2,600 sq. ft. happens to exceed the maximum substandard-sized 
parcel of 2,549 sq. ft.  Therefore, the following is provided as a 
percentage comparison based on a standard-sized parcel to aid in 
determining whether the proposed project is adequately proportioned 
to the size of the project parcel.  When expressing the floor area as a 
percentage, on a conforming sized 5,000 sq. ft. parcel, the maximum 
floor area allowed of 2,600 sq. ft. is 52%; this percentage increases 
as the parcel size decreases from 5,000 sq. ft. as the zoning 
standard accounts for by stipulating that parcels less than or equal to 
5,000 sq. ft. are allowed a maximum of 2,600 square feet.  The 
proposed floor area expressed as a percentage is 64.4%, which is 
a reasonable exceedance from what a conforming-sized 5,000 sq. ft. 
parcel would be allowed. 

 
  b. That all opportunities to acquire additional contiguous land in 

order to achieve conformity with the zoning regulations currently 
in effect have been investigated and proven to be infeasible. 

 
   The subject Sequoia Tract subdivision was established in 1912 

with existing residential development dating back to 1959.  Rutherford 
Avenue consists of a mix of conforming and non-conforming-sized 
parcels with the project parcel being adjacent to two conforming-sized 
developed parcels (left side and rear) and one non-conforming-sized 
developed parcel (right side).  None of the adjacent conforming-sized 
parcels significantly exceed the minimum lot size for the applicable 
zoning district or have additional net land to offer the project parcel 
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(once the development standards are applied for those adjacent 
parcels).  Additionally, the adjacent parcels are under separate private 
ownership and not available for purchase based on the applicant’s 
inquiry to adjacent property owners.  Furthermore, given the housing 
shortage in the County, staff would not encourage the consolidation of 
adjacent individually developed parcels with the project parcel as it 
would result in the reduction of housing supply.  

 
  c. That the proposed development is as nearly in conformance with 

the zoning regulations currently in effect as is reasonably 
possible. 

 
   Given the existing nonconformities on the project site and one-story 

single-family residence; i.e., parcel size, (first floor) side yard 
setbacks, and covered parking; the proposed project will allow a 
substantial addition to an existing residence without a significant 
exacerbation in nonconformities as the project will maintain 
nonconformities in parcel size, side yard setbacks (for the first floor), 
and covered parking.  The proposed second floor will slightly encroach 

into the “16’/45” side setback daylight planes of the “S-74” zoning 
regulations; however, the new second floor addition is proposed to 
be recessed from the first floor (thereby narrowing this floor down to 
13’-7” wide) in order to comply with the minimum 5’ side yard 
setbacks, maximum allowed floor area (see Section 2.a. above for 
further discussion), and height allowance of the “S-74” development 
standards. 

 
   Off-street parking will be provided by a one-car garage and a tandem 

uncovered parking space in the driveway.  Given the narrow width of 
the parcel and residence, the proposed parking configuration is as 
reasonably in compliance with the parking standards as possible since 
providing a second covered parking space would eliminate a front 
entrance to the residence and access to the new second story.  The 
square footage and long, narrow configuration of the residence limits 
the applicant’s options in a functional floor plan layout that would allow 
the addition of a second covered parking space.  Therefore, the 
project is as nearly in compliance with the current zoning regulations 
as possible.  

 
  d. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the 

proposed use will not, under the circumstances of the particular 
case, result in a significant adverse impact to coastal resources, 
or be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or 
improvements in the said neighborhood. 
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   Surrounding development in the Sequoia Tract neighborhood, a 
non-coastal area, consists of a mix of conforming and non-conforming 
sized parcels that support one- and two-story single-family residences.  
The proposed project will continue to utilize the parcel for single-family 
residential purpose and will maintain existing nonconformities (i.e., 
parcel size, first floor side yard setbacks, and covered parking) while 
adding a new second story to accommodate a third bedroom and 
living space. 

 
   The nearest adjacent neighbor (at the right side property line) to the 

project site is a similar non-conforming one-story single-family 
residential development with non-conforming side yard setbacks.  
The proposed second floor of the subject project has been recessed 
on both sides to comply with the minimum 5’ side yard setbacks of the 
“S-74” development standards and proposes minimal windows along 
the right side property line to minimize privacy impacts onto the 
adjacent neighbor.  The proposed second story will slightly encroach 
into the daylight plane; however, such encroachment area is minimal 
and will not generate a significant adverse impact to the neighbor or 
area. 

 
   Out of the 12 developed parcels fronting Rutherford Avenue, along the 

subject block of the project parcel, only three (3) maintain two-car 
garages and are all located on conforming-sized parcels.  The 
remaining developments consist of zero to one-car garages with at 
least one (1) tandem uncovered parking space in the driveway.  
Furthermore, six of the parcels are non-conforming in size with 
this parcel and the adjacent parcel to the right being the most 
non-conforming in lot size with only 25’ lot widths.  Nonetheless, 
the project does propose to continue the use of a one-car garage with 
one uncovered tandem parking space in the driveway to minimize 
street parking impacts along Rutherford Avenue. 

 
   Therefore, as proposed, the project will not generate any significant 

adverse impacts to or be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

 
  e. That the use permit approval does not constitute a granting of 

special privileges.  
 
   Approval of a non-conforming use permit for the proposed project 

does not constitute the granting of a special privilege as the Zoning 
Regulations Non-Conformities Chapter provides the same exception 
process for similar parcels under the same conditions.  Additionally, 
the proposed project will allow a single-family residence of reasonable 
size compared to other residences in the neighborhood. 
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D. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 This project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act 

(CEQA), pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1, for a residential addition of less than 
10,000 sq. ft. of floor area on a site in an urbanized area, zoned for residential 
use, where all necessary public services and facilities are available and the 
surrounding area is not environmentally sensitive. 

 
E. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Department of Public Works 
 Menlo Park Fire Protection District 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Vicinity Map 
C. Zoning Hearing Officer Approval Letter, dated April 6, 2018 
D. Appeal Application and Supporting Documentation 
E. S-74 Zoning District Regulations 
F. Zoning Nonconformities Regulations 
G. Map of Reviewed Properties 
H. Exceptions Table 
I. Street Views of Project Site 
J. Developed Substandard Parcels 
K. Board of Supervisors Staff Report, dated November 17, 2004, regarding the 

consideration of an amendment to the County Zoning Regulations to create the 
“S 74” Zoning District regulations and consideration of rezoning lands zoned 
R-1/S-7 in the Selby Neighborhood (Sequoia Tract) to R-1/S-74 to control house 
size and height 

L. Daylight Plane Rendering 
M. Shadow Study Plan 
N. Existing/Proposed Site Plans 
O. Existing Roof and Floor Plans 
P. Proposed Floor Plans (First and Second Floor) 
Q. Proposed Elevation and Roof Plans 
R. Boundary and Topographic Survey 
S. Owner’s Statement 
T. Letters of Support 
 
SB:pac - SSBCC0314_WPU.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2017-00517 Hearing Date:  July 25, 2018 
 
Prepared By: Summer Burlison For Adoption By:  Planning Commission 
 Project Planner 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
For the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. That the project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality 

Act (CEQA), pursuant to Guidelines Section 15301, Class 1, as the residential 
addition is less than 10,000 sq. ft. of floor area in an urbanized area that is zoned 
for residential use where all necessary public services and facilities are available 
and the surrounding area is not environmentally sensitive. 

 
For the Non-Conforming Use Permit, Find: 
 
2. That the proposed development is proportioned to the size of the parcel on which 

it is being built, as the proposed project will comply with the maximum allowed lot 
coverage and floor area of the applicable “S-74” development standards and the 
new second floor will be recessed from the existing first floor to comply with the 
minimum required side yard setbacks of the zoning development standards. 

 
3. That all opportunities to acquire additional contiguous land in order to achieve 

conformity with the zoning regulations currently in effect have been investigated 
and proven to be infeasible as none of the adjacent conforming-sized parcels 
significantly exceed the minimum lot size for the applicable zoning district or have 
additional net land to offer the project parcel (once the development standards are 
applied for those adjacent parcels), and are under separate private ownership. 

 
4. That the proposed development is as nearly in conformance with the zoning 

regulations currently in effect as is reasonably possible as the first floor additions 
are minor extensions of existing non-conforming side yard setbacks and the newly 

proposed second floor will only slightly encroach into the “16’/45” side setback 
line daylight planes of the “S-74” development standards.  However, the second 
floor addition is proposed to be recessed from the first floor in order to comply with 
the minimum 5’ side yard setbacks, maximum allowed floor area, and height 
allowance of the “S-74” development standards.  Furthermore, the size and 
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configuration of the existing parcel and residential development limits the options 
available to create a functional floor plan that provides a reasonable front entrance 
and internal stairway access to the new second floor if a second covered parking 
space were provided.  Therefore, the applicant’s proposal to continue providing 
off-street parking by a one-car garage and one tandem uncovered parking space 
in the driveway is as nearly in compliance with the zoning standards as 
reasonably possible. 

 
5. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the proposed use will 

not, under the circumstances of the particular case, result in a significant adverse 
impact to coastal resources, or be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to 
property or improvements in the said neighborhood as the project site is not 
located in the coastal zone and the proposed second floor of the subject project 
has been recessed on both sides to comply with the minimum 5’ side yard 
setbacks of the “S-74” development standards and proposes minimal windows 
along the right side property line to minimize privacy impacts onto the nearest 
adjacent neighboring residence (also situated on a non-conforming 25’ wide 
parcel).  While the proposed second story will slightly encroach into the daylight 
plane, such encroachment area is minimal and will not generate a significant 
adverse impact to the neighbor or area. 

 
 Furthermore, the project will continue use of a one-car garage with one uncovered 
tandem parking space in the driveway to minimize street parking impacts along 
Rutherford Avenue, which is the consistent pattern of a majority of the residential 
development along this block of the roadway.  Therefore, the project will not 
generate any significant adverse impacts to or be detrimental to the public welfare 
or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

 
6. That the use permit approval does not constitute a granting of special privileges 

as the Zoning Regulations Nonconformities Chapter provides the same exception 
process for similar parcels under the same conditions. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. This approval applies only to the proposal, documents, and plans described in this 

report and submitted to and approved by the Planning Commission on July 25, 
2018.  Minor modifications to the project may be approved by the Community 
Development Director if they are consistent with the intent of, and in substantial 
conformance with, this approval. 

 
2. This Non-Conforming Use Permit is valid for one (1) year from the date of final 

approval, in which time a valid building permit shall be issued and a completed 
inspection (to the satisfaction of the building inspector) shall have occurred within 
180 days of its issuance.  Any extension of this permit shall require submittal of an 
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application for permit extension and payment of applicable fees sixty (60) days 
prior to expiration. 

 
3. The applicant shall apply for a building permit and shall adhere to all requirements 

from the Building Inspection Section, the Department of Public Works, and the 
Menlo Park Fire Protection District.  Additionally, construction shall not commence 
until a valid building permit is issued. 

 
4. To reduce the impact of any construction-related activities on neighboring 

properties, comply with the following: 
 
 a. All debris shall be contained on-site; a dumpster or trash bin shall be 

provided on-site during construction to prevent debris from blowing onto 
adjacent properties.  The applicant shall monitor the site to ensure that trash 
is picked up and appropriately disposed of daily. 

 
 b. The applicant shall remove all construction equipment from the site upon 

completion of the use and/or need of each piece of equipment which shall 
include but not be limited to tractors, back hoes, cement mixers, etc. 

 
 c. The applicant shall ensure that no construction-related vehicles shall 

impede through traffic along the Rutherford Avenue right-of-way.  All 
construction vehicles shall be parked on-site outside the public right-of-way, 
or in locations which do not impede safe access on Rutherford Avenue.  
There shall be no storage of construction vehicles in the public right-of-way. 

 
5. Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, or 

grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 
6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Saturdays.  Said activities are 
prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving and Christmas (San Mateo Ordinance 
Code Section 4.88.360). 

 
6. The project parcel is limited to single-family residential uses permissible under the 

“R-1” zoning regulations. 
 
Building Inspection Section 
 
7. The project shall be designed and constructed according to the currently amended 

and adopted California Building Standards Code, which at the time of this review 
is the 2016 version. 

 
8. The project requires fire sprinklers to be installed throughout the existing and 

proposed structure. 
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Department of Public Works 
 
9. Prior to the issuance of the Building Permit, the applicant will be required to 

provide payment of “roadway mitigation fees” based on the square footage 
(assessable space) of the proposed building per Ordinance No. 3277. 

 
Menlo Park Fire Protection District 
 
10. The project requires the installation of a NFPA 13-D fire sprinkler system to be 

submitted under a separate fire permit.  The fire sprinkler system shall be a two 
(2) head calculation. 

 
11. Residential fire sprinklers shall have an interior alarm activated by the flow switch 

that is audible in all sleeping areas. 
 
12. Fire flow data shall be provided at the time of deferred submittal for the fire 

sprinkler system. 
 
13. Smoke detectors shall be installed in each sleeping area, the area outside 

of sleeping areas and on each level of the house (2016 CBC 907.2.11.2).  
Furthermore, carbon monoxide detectors shall be installed outside of sleeping 
areas and on each level of the house (2016 CBD Sec. 420).  Smoke and carbon 
monoxide detectors shall be inter-connected for alarm. 

 
14. Window and door schedules are required to be submitted with the building permit 

submittal.  Emergency escape and rescue openings shall meet the following 
conditions and be verified by the Building Inspection Section who is the authority 
having jurisdiction: 

 
 a. Emergency escape and rescue openings shall have a minimum net clear 

opening of 5.7 sq. ft. (0.53m2); 2016 CFC/CBC 1029.2. 
 
  Exception:  The minimum net clear opening for grade-floor emergency 

escape and rescue openings shall be 5 sq. ft. (0.46m2) 
 
 b. The minimum net clear opening height dimension shall be 24” (610 mm).  

The minimum net clear opening width dimension shall be 20” (508 mm).  
The net clear opening dimensions shall be the result of normal operation of 
the opening; 2016 CFC/CBC 109.2.1. 

 
 c. Emergency escape and rescue openings shall have the bottom of the 

clear opening not greater than 44” (1118 mm) measured from the floor; 
2016 CFC/CBC 1029.3. 
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15. The applicant shall provide and maintain at least 4” tall with 1/2” stroke illuminated 
address numbers; solar is not an allowed illumination source.  The address shall 
be visible from the street and contrasting to its background. 

 
16. Fire Department approved plans and letter must be on-site at the time of all 

inspections by the Menlo Park Fire Protection District. 
 
17. Upon completion of the work and prior to closing the ceiling, the Menlo Park Fire 

Protection District’s Deputy Fire Marshal, Bob Blach, shall be contacted for a final 
inspection at 650/688-8430.  A 48-hours’ notice is required for all inspections. 

 
SB:pac - SSBCC0314_WPU.DOCX 
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CHAPTER 20.  “S-74” DISTRICT 
(COMBINING DISTRICT – SELBY NEIGHBORHOOD, 

SEQUOIA TRACT)

SECTION 6300.4.22.  REGULATIONS FOR “S-74” COMBINING DISTRICT (SELBY 
NEIGHBORHOOD, SEQUOIA TRACT).  The following regulations shall apply in the 
single-family (R-1) residential zoning district with which the “S-74” District is combined. 

In the case where a requirement, standard, or provision of this Chapter conflicts with 
another requirement, standard, or provision in the Zoning Regulations, including this 
Chapter, the most limiting provision shall take precedence and govern. 

SECTION 6300.4.23.  BUILDING SITE WIDTH.  The minimum building site width shall 
be an average of 50 feet.

SECTION 6300.4.24.  BUILDING SITE AREA.  The minimum building site area shall be 
5,000 sq. ft.

SECTION 6300.4.25.  DEVELOPMENT DENSITY.  The maximum density of 
development shall be 8.7 dwelling units/net acre. 

SECTION 6300.4.26.  BUILDING SETBACKS.  The minimum building setbacks shall 
be:

Front: 20 feet 

Sides: 10 feet - When the side property line 
fronts a public or private street 

5 feet - All other cases 

Rear: 20 feet 

SECTION 6300.4.27.  BUILDING SITE COVERAGE AREA RATIO.  The maximum 
building site coverage area ratio shall be .50 (50%) and shall include all:  (1) buildings, 
(2) accessory buildings, and (3) structures such as patios, decks, balconies, porches 
and other similar uses which are 18 inches or more above the ground, except 
fences/walls.

SECTION 6300.4.28.  BUILDING FLOOR AREA.  The maximum building floor area 
shall be established according to the following table: 
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Building Site Area Maximum Floor Area 

5,000 sq. ft. 2,600 sq. ft. 
>5,000 sq. ft. .26 (building site area - 5,000) + 2,600 sq. ft. 

Floor area specifically includes:  (1) the area of all stories of all main and accessory 
buildings on a building site as measured from the outside face of all exterior perimeter 
walls, (2) the area of all decks, porches, balconies, or other areas covered by a 
waterproof roof which extends four or more feet from exterior walls, and (3) the area of 
all garages and carports that exceed 400 sq. ft., but excludes uninhabitable attics and 
sub-grade basements. 

SECTION 6300.4.29.  BUILDING HEIGHT.  The maximum building height shall be 
28 feet, not to exceed two habitable stories.  Building height shall be measured as 
the vertical distance from any point on the existing grade to the topmost point of the 
building immediately above.  Chimneys, pipes, mechanical equipment, antennae, and 
other common facilities may extend beyond the respective maximum height to a 
maximum of 36 feet as required for safety or efficient operation. 

SECTION 6300.4.30.  DAYLIGHT PLANES.  The daylight planes shall be established 
by measuring along the side setback lines a vertical distance of 16 feet from the 
existing grade and then inward at an angle of 45 degrees until a maximum height of 
28 feet is reached. 

Daylight planes shall not be applicable to the side setback line of the street-facing side 
of a corner parcel. 

Certain architectural features shall be allowed to extend into all yard setback areas 
according to the provisions of Zoning Regulations Section 6406. 

Chimneys, pipes, mechanical equipment, antennae, and other common facilities may 
extend into the daylight plane up to a maximum of 36 feet as required for safety or 
efficient operation. 

Additionally, architectural features, such as dormers or gables, shall be allowed to 
extend into the daylight plane of the side setbacks provided that:  (1) they measure 
perpendicularly to the daylight plane no more than 20 feet in continuous or cumulative 
length on each side, and (2) they measure no more than 24 feet in height from the 
existing grade. 

(Sections 6300.4.22 through 6300.4.30 - Added by Ordinance No. 4241 - December 7, 
2004) 
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CHAPTER 4.  ZONING NONCONFORMITIES

SECTIONS:

6130. PURPOSE 
6131. APPLICATION 
6132. DEFINITIONS 
6133. NON-CONFORMING PARCELS 
6134. NON-CONFORMING USES 
6135. NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURES 
6136. NON-CONFORMING SITUATIONS 

SECTION 6130.  PURPOSE.  The purpose of this Chapter is to regulate zoning 
nonconformities, which are defined as any legal parcel, use, building, structure or other 
situation that does not conform with the current zoning regulations.  The general intent 
of this Chapter is to (1) allow residential zoning nonconformities to continue, and (2) 
phase out non-residential zoning nonconformities.  This approach implements General 
Plan policy to maintain and preserve the existing housing stock and existing residential 
areas.

SECTION 6131.  APPLICATION.

1. The provisions of this Chapter shall apply to all zoning nonconformities. 

2. When multiple zoning nonconformities occur, all provisions related to each 
nonconformity shall apply. 

3. Where provisions of this Chapter conflict with each other, the most limiting 
provision shall take precedence. 

SECTION 6132.  DEFINITIONS.

1. Abandoned.  The voluntary termination of a land use or use of a building or 
structure for a period of at least 18 months.  The inability to operate through no 
fault or intent of the owner, e.g., unsuccessful attempts to sell/lease property or 
litigation constraints, shall not be considered voluntary termination or constitute 
abandonment.

2. Demolished.  The state of a structure after it has been voluntarily torn down, 
razed or otherwise completely eliminated.  Demolition of a building or structure 
that has been destroyed shall not be considered “demolished.” 

3. Destroyed.  The state when reconstruction, repair or replacement of a building or 
structure, required because of an act of nature or other event unintended by the 
property owner, e.g., fire or earthquake, amounts to 50% or more of its value, as 



 4.2 

determined by the most current Building Valuation Data published by the 
International Conference of Building Officials. 

4. Enlarged.  The state of a land use or structure after it has been expanded to 
cover more land area, consume more air space, or increase its intensity on the 
site.

5. Improved Parcel.  Any parcel developed with a building or structure to serve the 
principal use of the parcel, e.g., a parcel in a residential district developed with a 
dwelling.

6. Legal Building or Structure.  A building or structure either (1) constructed in 
accordance with a building permit issued by the County, (2) constructed prior to 
the date that the County began issuing building permits, or (3) legalized through 
an official County action. 

7. Legal Land Use.  A land use either (1) established in accordance with the 
applicable County zoning requirements at the time the use was established, (2) 
established prior to the date of the County’s zoning authority, or (3) legalized 
through an official County action. 

8. Legal Parcel.  A parcel created by (1) a subdivision approved by the County, (2) 
a land division which was exempt from subdivision regulations, (3) a land division 
predating the County’s authority over subdivision, July 20, 1945, provided the 
parcel in question has subsequently remained intact, (4) recording of a Certificate 
of Compliance or a Conditional Certificate of Compliance, or (5) other means but 
subsequently developed with a building or structure to serve the principal use of 
the parcel, for which a valid building permit was issued. 

9. Major Repair, Remodel or Upgrade.  Any combination of activities intended to 
repair, rehabilitate, upgrade or otherwise extend the usable life of an existing 
structure that amounts to 50% or more of the structure’s value, as determined by 
the most current Building Valuation Data published by the International 
Conference of Building Officials. 

10. Minor Repair, Remodel or Upgrade.  Any combination of activities intended to 
repair, rehabilitate, upgrade or otherwise extend the usable life of an existing 
structure that does not exceed 50% of the structure’s value, as determined by the 
most current Building Valuation Data published by the International Conference 
of Building Officials. 

11. Non-Conforming Parcel.  Any legal parcel with an area, width and/or frontage 
that does not conform with the minimum building site area, width or frontage 
required by the zoning regulations currently in effect, i.e., a substandard parcel. 



 4.3 

12. Non-Conforming Structure.  Any legal building or structure that does not conform 
with the development standards required by the zoning regulations currently in 
effect including, but not limited to, density (number of dwelling units per parcel 
area), setback, height, floor area, daylight plane, and lot coverage requirements. 

13. Non-Conforming Use.  Any legal land use that does not conform with the uses 
permitted by the zoning regulations currently in effect.  A non-conforming use 
includes the area devoted to the use, the structure(s) housing the use, and all 
use related activities. 

14. Non-Conforming Situation.  Any zoning nonconformity that is not a non-
conforming parcel, non-conforming use or non-conforming structure.  Examples 
include non-conforming parking, landscaping, or signs. 

15. Principal Use.  The primary or predominant use of any parcel. 

16. Residential Use.  One-family dwellings, two-family dwellings, multiple-family 
dwellings, second dwelling units, and residential accessory uses, buildings or 
structures.

17. Unimproved Parcel.  Any parcel that is not developed with a building or structure 
to serve the principal use of the parcel, e.g., a parcel in a residential district not 
developed with a dwelling unit. 

18. Zoning Nonconformity.  Any legal parcel, use, building, structure, or other 
situation that does not conform with the zoning regulations currently in effect. 

19. Zoning or Building Code Regulations Currently in Effect.  Those regulations in 
effect at the time when final approval is given to an entitlement under this 
Chapter.  Final approval does not occur until all administrative appeals are 
exhausted.

SECTION 6133.  NON-CONFORMING PARCELS.

1. Continuation of Non-Conforming Parcels.  A non-conforming parcel may continue 
as a separate legal parcel, subject to the merger provisions of the County 
Subdivision Regulations, and compliance with all other provisions of this Chapter. 

2. Enlargement of Non-Conforming Parcels.  A non-conforming parcel may be 
enlarged through the addition of contiguous land by lot line adjustment, lot 
consolidation, merger, or resubdivision, provided that the enlargement does not 
create nonconformities on adjoining property. 
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3. Development of Non-Conforming Parcels 

 a. Development Not Requiring Use Permit 

  (1) Unimproved Non-Conforming Parcel.  Development of an unimproved 
non-conforming parcel may occur without the issuance of a use permit 
when any of the following circumstances ((a), (b), (c), or (d) below) 
exist:

Required Minimum 
Parcel Size 

Actual Non-Conforming 
Parcel Size 

(a) 5,000 sq. ft. (area)  >3,500 sq. ft. (area) 
(b) 50 ft. (width)  >35 ft. (width) 
(c) >5,000 sq. ft. (area)  >5,000 sq. ft. (area) 
(d) >50 ft. (width)  >50 ft. (width) 

   Proposed development on the unimproved non-conforming parcel shall 
conform with the zoning and building code regulations currently in 
effect.

  (2) Improved Non-Conforming Parcel.  Development of an improved non-
conforming parcel may occur without requiring the issuance of a use 
permit provided that the proposed development conforms with the 
zoning and building code regulations currently in effect. 

 b. Development Requiring a Use Permit 

  Notwithstanding the provisions of this subsection b, no use permit may be 
granted to exceed maximum floor area, height, and parcel coverage for 
parcels located in the Midcoast. 

  (1) Unimproved Non-Conforming Parcel 

   (a) Development of an unimproved non-conforming parcel shall 
require the issuance of a use permit when any of the following 
circumstances ((a), (b), (c), or (d)) exist: 

Required Minimum 
Parcel Size 

Actual Non-Conforming 
Parcel Size 

(a) 5,000 sq. ft. (area)  <3,500 sq. ft. (area) 
(b) 50 ft. (width)  <35 ft. (width) 
(c) >5,000 sq. ft. (area)  <5,000 sq. ft. (area) 
(d) >50 ft. (width)  <50 ft. (width) 
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   (b) Proposed development on any unimproved non-conforming 
parcel that does not conform with the zoning regulations in effect 
shall require the issuance of a use permit. 

  (2) Improved Non-Conforming Parcel.  Proposed development on an 
improved non-conforming parcel, that does not conform with the 
zoning regulations currently in effect, shall require the issuance of a 
use permit. 

  (3) Use Permit Findings.  As required by Section 6503, a use permit for 
development of a non-conforming parcel may only be issued upon 
making the following findings: 

(a) The proposed development is proportioned to the size of the 
parcel on which it is being built, 

(b) All opportunities to acquire additional contiguous land in order to 
achieve conformity with the zoning regulations currently in effect 
have been investigated and proven to be infeasible, 

(c) The proposed development is as nearly in conformance with the 
zoning regulations currently in effect as is reasonably possible, 

(d) The establishment, maintenance, and/or conducting of the 
proposed use will not, under the circumstances of the particular 
case, result in a significant adverse impact to coastal resources, 
or be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or 
improvements in the said neighborhood, and 

(e) Use permit approval does not constitute a granting of special 
privileges.

SECTION 6134.  NON-CONFORMING USES.

1. Continuation of Non-Conforming Uses.  A non-conforming use may continue to 
exist providing all other provisions of this Chapter are met, and the use is not a 
confined animal use shown to degrade water quality or sensitive habitats.  A non-
conforming confined animal use shown to degrade water quality and sensitive 
habitats shall be abated in accordance with the procedure established by the 
Confined Animal Regulations (San Mateo County Ordinance Code, Division 6, 
Part 4, Chapter 1). 

The Board of Supervisors, upon recommendation by the Planning Commission at 
a public hearing, can require that any non-conforming use (except residential) be 
removed or converted to a permitted use within a prescribed period of time, as 
allowed by law, and upon findings that (1) the non-conforming use is detrimental 
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to the health, safety or public welfare of the surrounding area, and (2) it degrades 
the neighborhood character. 

2. Minor Repair, Remodel or Upgrade of Non-Conforming Uses.  Minor repair, 
remodel or upgrade of a non-conforming use is permitted.  Any portion of the use 
may be replaced as it previously existed on the property. 

3. Abandonment of Non-Conforming Uses (Except Residential).  If a non-
conforming use is abandoned, all subsequent use of the property shall conform 
with the zoning and building code regulations currently in effect.  This provision 
does not apply to residential uses. 

4. Abandonment of Residential Non-Conforming Uses.  If a residential non-
conforming use is abandoned, it may be reestablished provided that all other 
provisions of this Chapter are met. 

5. Enlargement of Non-Conforming Uses (Except Residential).  A non-conforming 
use may not be enlarged.  This provision does not apply to residential uses. 

6. Enlargement of Non-Conforming Residential Uses.  A non-conforming residential 
use in a non-residential zoning district, e.g., a residence in an industrial zone, 
may be enlarged subject to the issuance of a use permit, and provided that the 
enlargement conforms with the following combining zoning district regulations: 

Residential Use
Combining Zoning 

District Regulations 

One Family Residential  
 Inside Coastal Zone S-17
 Outside S-7

Two Family Residential S-5

Multiple Family Residential S-3

 A non-conforming residential use in a lower density residential zoning district, 
e.g., a duplex or apartment building in a single-family residential zone, may not 
be enlarged. 

7. Major Repair, Remodel or Upgrade of Non-Conforming Uses (Except 
Residential).  Major repair, remodel or upgrade of a non-conforming use is 
permitted, providing that the resultant use conforms with the zoning and building 
code regulations currently in effect.  This provision does not apply to residential 
uses.
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8. Major Repair, Remodel or Upgrade of Residential Non-Conforming Uses.  Major 
repair, remodel or upgrade of a residential non-conforming use is permitted.  Any 
portion of the use may be replaced as it previously existed on the property. 

9. Destruction, Demolition and Removal of Non-Conforming Uses (Except 
Residential).  If a non-conforming use is destroyed, demolished or removed from 
the site, it may only be replaced by a use that conforms with the zoning and 
building code regulations currently in effect.  This provision does not apply to 
non-conforming residential uses. 

10. Destruction, Demolition and Removal of Non-Conforming Residential Uses. 

 a. If a non-conforming residential use in a non-residential zoning district, e.g., 
a residence in an industrial zone, is destroyed, it may be replaced or rebuilt, 
subject to the issuance of a use permit.  Replacement structures shall be 
located either as they previously existed on the property or in conformance 
with the following combining zoning district regulations: 

Residential Use 
Combining Zoning 

District Regulations 

One Family Residential  
 Inside Coastal Zone S-17
 Outside S-7

Two Family Residential S-5

Multiple Family Residential S-3

  If a non-conforming residential use in a lower density residential zoning 
district, e.g., a duplex or apartment building in a single-family residential 
zone, is destroyed, it may only be replaced by a use that conforms with the 
zoning and building code regulations currently in effect. 

 b. If a non-conforming residential use is demolished or removed from the site, 
it shall only be rebuilt or replaced by a use that conforms with the zoning 
and building code regulations currently in effect. 

SECTION 6135.  NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURES.

1. Continuation of Non-Conforming Structures.  A non-conforming structure may 
continue to exist providing all other provisions of this Chapter are met, and the 
structure is not a confined animal structure shown to degrade water quality or 
sensitive habitats.  A non-conforming confined animal structure shown to 
degrade water quality and sensitive habitats shall be abated in accordance with 
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the procedure established by the Confined Animal Regulations (San Mateo 
County Ordinance Code, Division 6, Part 4, Chapter 1). 

2. Minor Repair, Remodel or Upgrade of Non-Conforming Structures.  Minor repair, 
remodel or upgrade of a non-conforming structure is permitted.  Any portion of 
the structure may be replaced as it previously existed on the property. 

3. Abandonment of Non-Conforming Structures.  If a non-conforming structure is 
abandoned, its use may be reestablished provided all other provisions in this 
Chapter are met. 

4. Enlargement of Non-Conforming Structures.  A non-conforming structure may be 
enlarged provided the enlargement conforms with the zoning regulations 
currently in effect, i.e., the non-conforming portion of the structure may not be 
enlarged.  A residential structure built to a non-conforming density may be 
enlarged provided there is no increase the number of housing units. 

5. Major Repair, Remodel or Upgrade of Non-Conforming Structures. 

 a. Major repair, remodel or upgrade of a non-conforming structure, where each 
nonconformity violates the required zoning standard by less than 50%, is 
permitted.  If any non-conforming portion of the structure is proposed to be 
removed, replacement shall conform with the zoning regulations currently in 
effect.

 b. Major repair, remodel or upgrade of a non-conforming structure, where any 
nonconformity violates the required zoning standard by 50% or more, shall 
result in the entire structure conforming with the zoning regulations currently 
in effect. 

6. Destruction, Demolition and Removal of Non-Conforming Structures (Except 
Residential).  If a non-conforming structure is destroyed, demolished or removed 
from the site, it may only be rebuilt to conform with the zoning and building code 
regulations currently in effect.  This provision does not apply to residential non-
conforming structures. 

7. Destruction, Demolition and Removal of Residential Non-Conforming Structures. 

 a. If a residential non-conforming structure is destroyed, i.e., as a result of an 
act of nature or other event unintended by the property owner, it may be 
rebuilt or replaced.  Replacement structures shall be limited to the number 
of housing units that previously existed on the property.  Replacement 
structures shall be located either as they previously existed on the property 
or in conformance with the zoning regulations currently in effect. 
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 b. If a residential non-conforming structure is demolished or removed from the 
site, it shall only be rebuilt or replaced by a structure that conforms with the 
zoning and building code regulations currently in effect. 

SECTION 6136.  NON-CONFORMING SITUATIONS.

1. Continuation of Non-Conforming Situations.  A non-conforming situation may 
continue to exist providing all other provisions of this Chapter are met, and the 
situation is not a confined animal situation shown to degrade water quality or 
sensitive habitats.  A non-conforming confined animal situation shown to degrade 
water quality and sensitive habitats shall be abated in accordance with the 
procedure established by the Confined Animal Regulations (San Mateo County 
Ordinance Code, Division 6, Part 4, Chapter 1). 

2. Minor Repair, Remodel or Upgrade of Non-Conforming Situations.  Minor repair, 
remodel or upgrade of a non-conforming situation is permitted. 

3. Abandonment of Non-Conforming Situations.  If a non-conforming situation is 
abandoned, it may be reestablished provided all other provisions in this Chapter 
are met. 

4. Enlargement of Non-Conforming Situations.  A non-conforming situation may be 
enlarged provided that the enlargement conforms with the zoning regulations 
currently in effect, e.g., parking and sign regulations. 

5. Major Repair, Remodel or Upgrade of Non-Conforming Situations.  Major repairs, 
remodel or upgrade of a non-conforming situation is permitted, providing that the 
resultant situation conforms with the zoning and building code regulations 
currently in effect. 

6. Destruction, Demolition and Removal of Non-Conforming Situations.  If a non-
conforming situation is destroyed, demolished or removed from the site, it shall 
only be replaced by a situation that conforms with the zoning and building code 
regulations currently in effect. 

SECTION 6137.  EXCEPTIONS.

1. The Planning Commission, at a public hearing, may grant a use permit to except 
any provision in this Chapter which restricts the continuation, enlargement, re-
establishment or replacement of a non-conforming use, structure or situation.
The use permit shall be processed in accordance with the procedures and 
requirements of Section 6503. 

 Notwithstanding the provisions of this subsection 1, no use permit may be 
granted to exceed maximum floor area, height, and parcel coverage for parcels 
located in the Midcoast. 
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2. The Planning Director may grant an administrative exception to any provision of 
this Chapter when it conflicts with another government mandated requirement. 

(Section 6133.3.b - Amended by Ordinance No. 4062 - August 21, 2001) 
(Section 6134.1 - Amended by Ordinance No. 4076 - November 6, 2001) 
(Section 6135.1 - Amended by Ordinance No. 4076 - November 6, 2001) 
(Section 6136.1 - Amended by Ordinance No. 4076 - November 6, 2001) 
(Section 6136.5 - Added by Ordinance No. 2813 - December 7, 1982) 
(Sections 6137 and 6138 - Amended by Ordinance No. 3002 - July 3, 1984) 
(Section 6137 - Amended by Ordinance No. 3299 - March 12, 1991) 
(Section 6137 - Amended by Ordinance No. 4062 - August 21, 2001) 
(Section 6138.1 - Added by Ordinance No. 3322 - April 29, 1991) 
(Section 6142 - Added by Ordinance No. 2549 - December 5, 1978) 
(Chapter 4 - Repealed by Ordinance No. 3592 - September 20, 1994) 
(Chapter 4 - Added by Ordinance No. 3593 - September 20, 1994 - Non-Coastal Areas) 
(Chapter 4 - Enacted by Ordinance No. 3672 - September 12, 1995 - Countywide) 
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: 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
Inter-Departmental Correspondence  

 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AGENCY 

 
 

DATE: November 17, 2004 
  

SET TIME: 9:30 a.m. 
  

BOARD MEETING DATE: December 7, 2004 
 
 
TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Marcia Raines, Director of Environmental Services 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of an amendment to the County Zoning Regulations to 

create the “S-74” zoning district regulations and consideration of rezoning 
lands zoned R-1/S-7 in the Selby Neighborhood (Sequoia Tract) to 
R-1/S-74 to control house size and height. 

 
 County File Number: PLN 2004-00545 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Adopt, by ordinance, the “S-74” zoning district regulations as an amendment to the 

County Zoning Regulations. 
  
2. Rezone, by ordinance, lands in the R-1/S-7 zoning district in the Selby Neighbor-

hood (Sequoia Tract) to R-1/S-74 as shown on Exhibit A. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Residents in the Selby Neighborhood (Sequoia Tract), which lies between Redwood 
City and Atherton, have requested that the County adopt new zoning regulations to:  (1) 
reduce the permitted size of houses by establishing maximum building floor areas, (2) 
reduce the permitted building height, and (3) establish daylight planes to control the 
bulk and shape of houses. 
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BACKGROUND 
 
The Selby Neighborhood in the Sequoia Tract is comprised of modest single-family 
homes on predominately 5,000 sq. ft. parcels.  There are some larger parcels that are 
10,000 to 20,000 sq. ft. in size.  The area is semi-rural in character with mature land-
scaping.  Many residents have lived in the neighborhood for a long time.  Households 
are mostly comprised of families and retired couples. 
 
Over the past three years, several modest homes have been torn down and replaced 
with substantially larger houses.  Some large parcels have been subdivided and 
developed with large houses.  These new houses range in size from 3,000 to 6,000 sq. 
ft.  They now sporadically appear from block to block.  Residents are concerned that the 
character of the neighborhood will be significantly altered if larger and larger houses 
continue to be built. 
 
Several meetings have been held in the neighborhood to discuss this issue.  Residents 
have agreed that new zoning regulations are needed to control house size, height, and 
bulk.  County planning staff was asked to bring the new regulations and the proposed 
rezoning to the Planning Commission for a recommendation to the Board of 
Supervisors. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. PREVIOUS ACTION 
  
 On November 10, 2004, the Planning Commission voted 5-0 recommending 

approval of the proposed rezoning. 
  
B. KEY ISSUES 
  
 1. Maximum Building Floor Area 
   
  The current R-1/S-7 zoning regulations allow a 7,200 sq. ft. house on a 5,000 

sq. ft. parcel.  The proposed new regulations would allow a maximum house 
size of 2,600 sq. ft. on a 5,000 sq. ft. parcel which is much more in scale with 
the majority of existing houses in the neighborhood. 

   
  Residents want to preserve the existing character of the neighborhood.  If 

larger and larger houses continue to be built, the appearance of the 
neighborhood will become more urban, dense, and crowded.  Larger homes 
will obtrusively stand out in sharp contrast to smaller ones.  The varying 
volumes of houses will visually and aesthetically destroy the harmonious scale 
of buildings in the neighborhood. 
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 2. Maximum Building Height 
   
  The current zoning allows a building height of 36 feet or three stories.  The 

proposed new regulations would reduce allowable building height to 28 feet or 
two stories. 

   
  Three-story houses can overwhelm neighboring one- and two-story houses.  

They can cast long, dark shadows and invade privacy.  A lot of tall houses in 
the neighborhood would contribute to destroying the harmonious scale of 
buildings in the neighborhood. 

   
 3. Daylight Plane 
   
  The current zoning regulations do not require daylight planes.  The proposed 

new regulations would set the maximum height of a house along the side 
setbacks at 16 feet at which point the house would inwardly slant at 45 
degrees until the maximum height of 28 feet was reached. 

   
  Daylight planes reduce the impact of tall walls looming over neighboring 

houses and yards.  They help protect privacy and prevent the blockage of 
sunlight. 

   
C. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
  
 Adoption of these regulations is exempt from review under the California 

Environmental Quality Act under 14 California Code of Regulations Section 
15061(b)(3) because there is no possibility that the regulations, which impose 
further restrictions on development of property, will have the potential for causing a 
significant effect on the environment, in that they are more protective of the 
environment than prior regulations. 

  
D. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
  
 County Counsel 
  
VISION ALIGNMENT 
 
The rezoning keeps the commitment of offering a full range of housing choices and goal 
number 9, housing exists for people at all income levels and for all generations of 
families.  The rezoning contributes to this commitment and goal by providing limitations 
on house size that prevents overly sized and very high cost housing. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
There would be no cost to the County to implement these regulations. 
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ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Ordinance to establish R-1/S-74 zoning district regulations 
B. Ordinance to rezone land in Selby Neighborhood from R-1/S-7 to R-1/S-74 
  
 
 
MR:MD:fc – MLDO1341_WFU.DOC 
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